

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No: 8:20-cv-00325-MSS-
AEP

BRIAN DAVISON, BARRY M.
RYBICKI, EQUIALT LLC, EQUIALT
FUND, LLC, EQUIALT FUND II, LLC,
EQUIALT FUND III, LLC, EA SIP,
LLC,

Defendants,

128 E. DAVIS BLVD, LLC, 310 78TH
AVE, LLC, 551 3D AVE S, LLC, 604
WEST AZEELE, LLC, BLUE WATERS
TI, LLC, 2101 W. CYPRESS, LLC, 2112
W. KENNEDY BLVD, LLC, BNAZ,
LLC, BR SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC,
CAPRI HAVEN, LLC, EANY, LLC,
BUNGALOWS TI, LLC, EQUIALT 519
3RD AVE S., LLC, MCDONALD
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, 5123 E.
BROADWAY AVE, LLC, SILVER
SANDS TI, LLC, TB OLDEST HOUSE
EST. 1842, LLC,

Relief Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL RECEIVER
TO BRING CLAIMS AGAINST MOVANTS IN THIS DISTRICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND2
ARGUMENT3
I. Exchange Act § 21(g) Does Not Bar This Motion.3
 A. Movants Do Not Seek Consolidation.....3
 B. Movants Do Not Seek To Interfere with the SEC’s Lawsuit.4
II. The Anti-Injunction Act and Judicial Comity Are Irrelevant.5
III. The Motion Is Timely.7
IV. Movants Have Standing.8
V. The Receiver Fails To Justify Pursuing His Claims in California.9
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Hillman, 296 U.S. 222 (1935) 8

CFTC v. Topworth Inten., Ltd., 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999) 8

Covil Corp. by Protopapas v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., 2020 WL 951052 (D.S.C. Feb. 27, 2020) 6

Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary, 454 U.S. 100 (1981)..... 6

Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Spark Tarrytown, Inc., 829 F. Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 5

FTC v. Global Mktg. Grp., No. 06-cv-2272 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2007) 8

Keepseagle v. Perdue, 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Nat’l Ben. Life Ins. Co. v. Shaw-Walker Co., 111 F.2d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1940)..... 4

Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... 6

S.E.C. v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 6

S.E.C. v. Kings Real Estate Inv. Tr., 222 F.R.D. 660 (D. Kan. 2004) 5

S.E.C. v. Wozniak, 1993 WL 34702 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 1993) 4

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC, 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd., 194 F.R.D. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 5

SEC v. Provident Royalties, LLC, 2011 WL 2678840 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2011) 8

SEC v. Torchia, 922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 5, 6

Exchange Act § 21(g)..... 3, 4, 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 4
